

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TIMOTHY SCOTT,
a Coweta County, Georgia, Deputy,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR HARRIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
ORIN S. KERR
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-4775

PHILIP W. SAVRIN
Counsel of Record
SUN S. CHOY
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
100 Galleria Parkway
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30339-5948
(770) 818-0000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction.....	1
A. Material Facts Are Reviewed De Novo.....	1
B. <i>Johnson</i> Does Not Apply.....	4
II. Scott’s Use of Force Was Constitutional	5
III. Scott Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law	14
A. Supreme Court Decisions	14
B. Circuit Court Decisions	16
C. Law Enforcement Policies	18
D. Summary.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. St. Lucie County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 962 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Adams v. St. Lucie County Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 998 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1993) (en banc) (per curiam).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	12
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	1, 3, 4
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam)	16
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	11, 14, 17
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	8
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	1
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 139 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	13
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	8
<i>In Re City of Phila. Litig.</i> , 49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	1
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Pruitt v. City of Montgomery</i> , 771 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Robinette v. Barnes</i> , 854 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1988) ...	10, 11, 13
<i>Ryder v. City of Topeka</i> , 814 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1987).....	10, 13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	6, 15, 19
<i>Scott v. Clay County</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)	18
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	8
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	8
<i>Vera Cruz v. City of Escondido</i> , 139 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	15, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

MODEL PENAL CODE § 2.02(2)(c).....	9
MODEL PENAL CODE § 210.0(3).....	11
